those on very similar land resource bases.  Variation is largely driven by management skills as

well as the specific production system, breed and location.  As expected, as the gross margin

decreases (lower opportunity costs) the carbon price at which it becomes profitable to switch

to producing carbon offsets also decreases.  However, the mixed allocation for Eucalypt

occurs at the same carbon price for each scenario.

Brigalow

Figure 10 Gross margin effect - Brigalow

Eucalypt

Figure 11 Allocations under changing gross margin– Eucalypt

  Carbon sequestration rate

The biological growth models used to estimate carbon sequestration are subject to a potential

degree of error.  To measure the impact of this error sensitivity on the rate of carbon

sequestration was conducted at -20%, -10%, -5%, +5%, +10% and +20% of the base

sequestration estimates.  The results are shown below:

Brigalow

The results show that even if the sequestration models are inaccurate by plus or minus 20% of

the base estimates the price at which full participation becomes optimal does not change

dramatically.  The major impact is on the tonnes of carbon traded and the NPV.

Figure 12 Allocation under varying sequestration rates - Brigalow

Sequestration sensitivity -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20%

Carbon price ($/t) $6 $7 $7 $7 $8 $8 $9

Tonnes carbon/ha 5.00 4.58 4.37 4.16 3.96 3.75 3.33

NPV  ($/ha) $219 $221 $220 $218 $221 $219 $219

Eucalypt

The graph below shows the tonnes of sequestration and the minimum carbon price at which

NPV is optimised by allocating 100 per cent of the area to the carbon-cattle enterprise under

varying estimates of sequestration.  As with the Brigalow variation of greater or less than 20

per cent of the original sequestration estimates do not dramatically change the price at which

100 per cent allocation occurs.

Figure 13 Sequestration rate sensitivity - Eucalypt

Sequestration sensitivity -20% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +20%

Carbon price ($/t) $5 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $3

Tonnes carbon/ha 50.5 56.9 06 63 66 69 75.8

NPV  ($/ha) $123 $108 $115 $123 $131 $138 $108

Alternative Policy

As discussed in previous sections the viability of carbon trading as an alternative enterprise

for beef producers is largely dependent on the design and implementation of the trading

scheme.  One of the major issues is how on-farm emissions are treated.  Under the rules of the

proposed Carbon Farming Initiative in Australia agricultural producers are not required to

offset their own on-farm emissions.  However, as significant contributors to greenhouse gas

emissions it is possible that this could change in the future.  For beef producers the largest

emission liability comes from enteric methane.  There are several ways in which methane